
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, Nicky Dykes, 
Robert Evans, Terence Nathan and Angela Page 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 16 JULY 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 7 July 2015 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2015  
(Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Clock House 13 - 22 (15/01691/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming 
School, Witham Road, Penge, SE20 7YB.  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.2 Bickley 23 - 34 (14/04805/FULL1) - White Wings, Bickley 
Park Road, Bickley, BR1 2BE  
 

4.3 Orpington 35 - 42 (15/00082/FULL3) - 16 Station Road, 
Orpington, BR6 0SA  
 

4.4 Farnborough and Crofton 43 - 58 (15/00842/FULL1) - The Princess Royal 
University Hospital, Farnborough Common, 
Orpington BR6 8ND  
 

4.5 Copers Cope 59 - 72 (15/01541/FULL1) - 32 Church Avenue, 
Beckenham, BR3 1DT  
 

4.6 Petts Wood and Knoll 73 - 78 (15/01922/FULL6) - 201 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington BR5 1NP  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 



 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.7 Darwin 79 - 86 (15/02381/FULL6) - Stoneridge, Silverstead 
Lane, Westerham,TN16 2HY  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 21 May 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

C
[...]
n and to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site. 

 
4.9 
SHORTLANDS 

(15/00904/FULL1) - 2B Winchester Road, 
Shortlands. 
Description of application – two storey rear extension 
with part 1st floor rear extension, new pitched roof over 
existing flat roofed two storey side extension, new 
pitched roof to garage and porch. 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 
 
 

Page 7



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
21 May 2015 
 

8 

 
4.10 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(15/00923/FULL6) - 18 Upper Park Road, Bromley. 

Description of application – Part one/two storey side 
extension and roof extension incorporating rear 
dormer with juliet balcony and bin store at side. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.11 
COPERS COPE 

(15/01235/FULL1) - 9 St Clare Court, Foxgrove 
Avenue, Beckenham. 
Description of application – Conversion of basement 
storage to two bedroom self-contained flat. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Russell 
Mellor in objection to the application were reported. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
With regard to the third paragraph on page 76 of the 
report, Members were advised that the stated size of 
the proposed apartments (i.e. 40 m2) was incorrect 
and required clarification. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek clarification of the 
proposed internal floor measurements and whether 
this affects the recommendation. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Ap
[...]
 Eastern side, removal of pitched roof over 
single storey rear extensions, changes to windows 
and doors, changes to roof materials and removal of 
chimneys).  RESTROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reasons:- 

Page 9



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
21 May 2015 
 

10 

1  The development significantly impacts on the visual 
amenity of the area and is out of character with the 
Farnborough Park Conservation Area, contrary to 
Policy H8 and BE11 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
2  The materials used for the development are 
unsympathetic and out of keeping with the character 
of the host dwelling and area in general, contrary to 
Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
The Chairman and Councillor Joel abstained from 
voting. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
4.16 
BICKLEY 

(14/04805/FULL1) - White Wings, Bickley Park 
Road, Bickley. 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of 2 detached two storey 6 
bedroom dwellings with accommodation in roofspace, 
integral garage and new vehicular access to plot 1. 
 
It was reported that a 'Right to Light' assessment had 
been submitted. 
Aerial photographs of the site were circulated to 
Members.  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED without prejudice to any future 
consideration to seek an increase in the side space to 
the boundary with Lone Pine.  The application should 
be considered under Section 2 of any future meeting. 

 
 
 
 

5 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

5.1 
BICKLEY 

(DRR/15/040 ) - Confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 2597A, 6 Laurel Gardens, Bromley. 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Kate Lymer in support of confirmation of the TPO 
were received at the meeting. 
With regard to paragraph 3.16  on page 104 of the 
report, it was noted that the words …'removal of T1 
Cedar tree.' should be amended to read:- 'removal of 
T2 Cedar tree.'. 
A further letter in support of confirmation of the TPO 
had been received. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that Tree Preservation 
Order Number 2597A relating to one yew tree and 

Page 10



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
21 May 2015 

 

11 
 

one cedar tree BE CONFIRMED WITHOUT 
MODIFICATION, as recommended in the report of the 
chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is left intentionally blank



 SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Temporary two storey, four classroom modular block with entrance lobby, toilets, 
stoves and associated external works including ramp and steps 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 30 
 
Proposal 
 
Temporary planning permission is sought for the erection of a two storey 
classroom building to be used whilst refurbishment work is undertaken on the 
existing school site and to facilitate future expansion plans. The building will be 
located within the existing playground to the south-east of the site at the junction of 
Witham Road and Felmingham Road. The classrooms are sought for a period of 
two years ending in August 2017. 
 
The building is two storeys in height and will feature four 59sq.m classrooms and 
toilets, lobby and storerooms on each level. Access is provided primarily by a 
ramped access to the north-west elevation which faces into the school site, with 
two ground floor exits
[...]
itted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order (England) 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) or not shall be 
carried out on the land or garages indicated or in such a position as 
to preclude vehicular access to  the said land or garages. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and to avoid development without adequate 
parking or garage provision, which is likely to lead to parking 

Page 19



inconvenient to other road users and would be detrimental to 
amenities and prejudicial to road safety. 

 
 5 Details of a surface water drainage system (including storage 

facilities where necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before any part of the 
development hereby permitted is commenced and the approved 
system shall be completed before any part of the development 
hereby permitted is first occupied, and permanently retained 
thereafter. 

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage and 
to accord with Policy 5.12 of the London Plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



Application:15/01691/FULL1

Proposal: Temporary two storey, four classroom modular block with
entrance lobby, toilets, stoves and associated external works including
ramp and steps

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:4,050

Address: Stewart Fleming School Witham Road Penge London SE20
7YB

Page 21



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 14/04805/FULL1 Ward:

Bickley

Address : White Wings Bickley Park Road Bickley 
Bromley BR1 2BE  

OS Grid Ref: E: 542778  N: 169001

Applicant : Mr Neil Cooper Objections : YES

Description of Development:

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 detached
[...]
ction traffic shall follow for arriving at and leaving the site 
and the hours of operation, but shall not be limited to these. The 
Construction Management Plan shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed timescale and details.

Page 29



Reason: In order to comply with Policy T5, T6, T7, T15, T16 & T18 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of the 
adjacent properties.

15 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the 
proposed window(s) in the  elevation shall be obscure glazed to a 
minimum of Pilkington privacy Level 3 and shall be non-opening 
unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 
1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is 
installed and the window (s) shall subsequently be permanently 
retained in accordance as such.

In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties and to 
accord with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan

16 No windows or doors additional to those shown on the permitted 
drawing(s) shall at any time be inserted in the  elevation(s) of the **** 
hereby permitted, without the prior approval in writing of the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason:In order to comply with Policy  of the Unitary Development Plan and 
in the interest of the amenities of the adjacent properties.

17 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 
otherwise than in complete accordance with the plans approved 
under this planning permission unless previously agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area.

18 No loose materials shall be used for the surfacing of the parking and 
turning area hereby permitted.

Reason:In order to comply with Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and in the interest of pedestrian and vehicular safety.

You are further informed that :

 1 Y
[...]
oofspace, integral
garage and re-location of vehicular access

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,890

Address: White Wings Bickley Park Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2BE

Page 33



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to children's day nursery (Class 
D1), single storey rear extension and widening of existing vehicular access. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
Stat Routes  
  
 
Proposal 
  
The proposal incorporates a 9.9m single storey rear extension, a balcony at the 
rear of the existing first floor element and the widening of the vehicular access at 
the front, and the conversion of the building from a dwellinghouse to a children's 
day nursery. A total of five parking spaces would be provided within the existing 
front garden area. The rear of the site will comprise a children's play area.  
 
The proposed nursery would accommodate a maximum 91 children of varying 
ages and 20 members of staff would be employed.  The opening hours indicated 
on the planning application are 07:00 - 19:00 Monday - Friday. The proposed floor 
plans indicate that the building will be divided into three sectors: Babies (23); 
Toddlers (28); and Pre-School (40). 
 
The application is accompanied by a Planning Statement, a Transport Statement, a 
Travel Plan, a Childcare Sufficiency Assessment  an Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment & Method Statement 
 
Location 
 
The application site incorporates a part one/two storey detached dwelling situated 
along the northern side of Station Road, and an overall site area of 0.075 hectares. 
The site is located approximatel
[...]
 the potential problems this would cause. 
 
In summary it is considered that the proposal is lacking in adequate on-site car 
parking and will be likely to lead to increased demand for on-street car parking in 
the surrounding area prejudicial to the free flow of traffic and conditions of general 
safety along the highway 
 
Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on the file refs set out in the Planning History section above, 
excluding exempt information. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
The reason for refusal is: 
 
The proposal is lacking in adequate on-site car parking and will be likely to 
lead to increased demand for on-street car parking in the surrounding area 
prejudicial to the free flow of traffic and conditions of general safety along 
the highway, thereby contrary to Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/00082/FULL3

Proposal: Change of use from dwelling house (Class C3) to children's day
nursery (Class D1), single storey rear extension and widening of existing
vehicular access.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,970

Address: 16 Station Road Orpington BR6 0SA

Page 41



This page is left intentionally blank



 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Erection of: a two storey office building to the north-western elevation of the main 
hospital for a temporary period of 3 years; a single storey Critical Care Unit to the 
south-eastern elevation; removal of two existing structures and erection of a two 
storey extension to the south-western elevation to provide an Urgent Care Centre; 
a two storey Medical Records Distribution building to the north-eastern boundary 
with Starts Hill Road; and a two storey extension to the northern elevation to 
provide a Medical Records Storage facility and provision of additional 97 car 
parking spaces with alterations to landscaping PART RETROSPECTIVE 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Local Distributor Roads  
Smoke Control SCA 11 
 
Proposal 
  
Full planning permission is sought for: 
 

 A two storey office building to the north-western elevation of the main 
hospital for a temporary period of 3 years. This has already been erected 

 A single storey Critical Care Unit to the south-eastern elevation. This has 
already been erected 

 A two storey extension to the south-western elevation to provide an Urgent 
Care Centre 

 A two storey Medical Records Distribution building to the north-eastern 
boundary with Starts Hill Road. This has already been erected 

 A two storey extension to the northern elevation to provide a Medical 
Records Storage facility 

 Provision of additional 97 parking spaces with associated landscaping 
 

Application No : 15/00842/FULL1 Ward: 
Farnborough And Crofton 
 

Address : The Princess Royal University Hospital 
Farnborough Common Orpington BR6 
8ND    
 

 

OS Grid Ref: E: 543443  N: 165032 
 

 

Applicant : King's College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Objections : YES 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.4



The proposals represent an enlargement and improvement of the existing hospital 
activity in addition to a rationalisation under national legislation in relation to the 
medical records facilities. A total net increase of 70 staff is assumed by the 
applicant as result of the above proposed development and the re-location of 
services to and away from the existing site.  
 
Members will note that the original application included a proposed five storey 
training building to the north-west of the site, this element has been withdrawn by 
the applicant.  
 
Members will also note that two further documents have been submitted by the 
appl
[...]
 can be minimised; the route 
construction traffic shall follow for arriving at and leaving the site 
and the hours of operation, but shall not be limited to these. The 
Construction Management Plan shall be implemented in accordance 
with the agreed timescale and details. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T5, T6, T7, T15, T16 & T18 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of 
the adjacent properties. 

 
10 Six months after the completion of the new parking layout, the 

applicant will provide to the Local Planning Authority details of the 
number of additional staff parking permits issued.  If this is less than 
the number of spaces provided in this permission they will also 
include details of proposals to increase the take up of the staff 
parking permits to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and in the interests of fully utilising the parking 
provision and reducing on street parking. 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



Application:15/00842/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of: a two storey office building to the north-western
elevation of the main hospital for a temporary period of 3 years; a single
storey Critical Care Unit to the south-eastern elevation; removal of two
existing structures and erection of a two storey extension to the south-

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:13,060

Address: The Princess Royal University Hospital Farnborough Common
Orpington BR6 8ND

Page 57



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
New dwellinghouse to the rear of No.32 Church Road 
 
Key designations: 
 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
F
[...]
n relates must be begun 

not later than the expiration of 3 years, beginning with the date of 
this decision notice. 

 
Reason:  Section 91, Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Page 82



 
 2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 

otherwise than in complete accordance with the plans approved 
under this planning permission unless previously agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 
 
 3 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

the materials to be used  for the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall as far as is practicable match 
those of the existing building. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan 

and in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual 
amenities of the area. 

 
 4 The existing two storey outbuilding on the site shall be demolished 

and the site cleared within three months of the first occupation of 
the extension hereby permitted. 

 
In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and to 

prevent overdevelopment of the site 
 
 5 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) no building, 
structure or alteration permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  
Schedule 2 of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or made 
within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby permitted without 
the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and to 

prevent the overdevelopment of the site. 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/02381/FULL6

Proposal: Two storey side extension and basement

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:5,980

Address: Stoneridge Silverstead Lane Westerham TN16 2HY

Page 85



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2015
	4.1 (15/01691/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming School, Witham Road, Penge London SE20 7YB.
	15/01691 Map

	4.2 (14/04805/FULL1) - White Wings, Bickley Park Road, Bickley, Bromley BR1 2BE
	14-04805-FULL1

	4.3 (15/00082/FULL3) - 16 Station Road, Orpington, BR6 0SA
	15-00082-FULL3

	4.4 (15/00842/FULL1) - The Princess Royal University Hospital Farnborough Common Orpington BR6 8ND
	15-00842-FULL1

	4.5 (15/01541/FULL1) - 32 Church Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 1DT
	15-01541-FULL1

	4.6 (15/01922/FULL6) - 201 Chislehurst Road, Orpington BR5 1NP
	15-01922-FULL6

	4.7 (15/02381/FULL6) - Stoneridge, Silverstead Lane, Westerham,TN16 2HY
	15-02381-FULL6




Minutes of the meeting

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 July 2015

Present:
Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman)

Councillors Katy Boughey, Kevin Brooks, Robert Evans,
Simon Fawthrop and Angela Page

Also Present:
Councillors Russell Mellor and Tim Stevens
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas Auld and lan Dunn and
Councillors Simon Fawthrop and Kevin Brooks attended as their substitutes.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Alan Collins, Nicky Dykes,
Charles Joel and Terence Nathan.

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Bob Evans declared a prejudicial interest in item 4.4 as a Governor of the
Kings Hospital Unit Trust; he did not speak or vote.

8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2015

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 be confirmed.

9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of
Bromley)

9.1 (15/01691/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming School,

CLOCK HOUSE Witham Road, Penge London SE20 7YB.

Description of application — Temporary two storey,
four classroom modular block with entrance lobby,
toilets, stoves and associated external works including
ramp and steps.

12



SECTION 2

9.2
BICKLEY

9.3
ORPINGTON

9.4
FARNBOROUGH AND
CROFTON

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
16 July 2015

Oral representations in support of the application were
received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that the
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any
future consideration, to be considered at a future Plans
Sub-Committee in conjunction with application reference
15/02597/FULL1 (Part demolition to rear and demolition of
single storey front element and erection of two storey
building to northern elevation with roof level amenity area,
two storey front extension with enclosed roof level games
area, landscaping and expansion from 2FE TO 3FE).

(Applications meriting special consideration)

(14/04805/FULL1) - White Wings, Bickley Park
Road, Bickley, Bromley BR1 2BE

Description of application — Demolition of existing
dwelling and erection of 2 detached two storey 6
bedroom dwellings with accommodation in roofspace,
integral garage and re-location of vehicular access.

Members having considered the report and
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the
Chief Planner.

(15/00082/FULL3) - 16 Station Road, Orpington,
BR6 0SA

Description of application — Change of use from
dwelling house (Class C3) to children's day nursery
(Class D1), single storey rear extension and widening
of existing vehicular access.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received at the meeting. Comments from Educational
and Child Services were reported.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set
out in the report of the Chief Planner.

(15/00842/FULL1) - The Princess Royal University
Hospital Farnborough Common Orpington BR6
8ND

Description of application amended to read, ‘Erection
of: a two storey office building to the north-western
elevation of the main hospital for a temporary period

13



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
16 July 2015

of 3 years; a single storey Critical Care Unit to the
south-eastern elevation; removal of two existing
structures and erection of a two storey extension to
the south-western elevation to provide an Urgent Care
Centre; a two storey Medical Records Distribution
building to the north-eastern boundary with Starts Hill
Road; and a two storey extension to the northern
elevation to provide a Medical Records Storage facility
and provision of additional 93 car parking spaces with
alterations to landscaping PART RETROSPECTIVE’

Oral representations in support of the application were
received. Oral representations from Ward Member,
Councillor Tim Stevens, in support of the application
were received at the meeting. Councillor Stevens
reported that his fellow Ward Members supported the
application.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner
with an amendment to Condition 10 and the addition
of two further conditions to read:-

“10. Of the 93 parking spaces hereby approved, 70
shall be allocated to staff by way of staff parking
permits and six months after the completion of the
new parking layout, the applicant will provide to the
Local Planning Authority details of the number of
additional staff parking permits issued. If this is less
than the number of spaces provided in this permission
they will also include details of proposals to increase
the take up of the staff parking permits to be agreed
by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of fully
utilising the parking provision and reducing on street
parking.

11. The landscaping and planting that presently
exists at the boundary of the hereby approved Medical
Records Distribution Building and Starts Hill Road
shall be permanently retained. Any trees removed or
which die through lopping, topping or pruning shall be
replaced in the next planting season with trees of such
size and species as may be agreed with the Local
Planning Authority.

REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and
NE7 of the Unitary Development Plan and to ensure
that as many trees as possible are preserved at this
stage in the interest of visual amenity and the
amenities of adjacent properties.

14



9.5
COPERS COPE

9.6
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL

Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
16 July 2015

12. Before the Medical Records Distribution Building
hereby permitted is first occupied, the proposed
windows in the north-eastern elevation of the building
to Starts Hill Road shall be obscure glazed to a
minimum of privacy level 3 and shall be non-opening
unless the parts of the window which can be opened
are more than 1.7 metres above floor of the room in
which the window is installed and shall subsequently
be permanently retained as such.

REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the
amenities of the adjacent properties.”

(15/01541/FULL1) - 32 Church Avenue,
Beckenham, BR3 1DT

Description of application — New dwellinghouse to the
rear of No.32 Church Road.

Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor
Russell Mellor, in objection to the application were
received and a late representation was reported at the
meeting. It was reported that an appeal for non-
determination had been lodged with the Planning
Inspectorate and therefore Members had to consider
whether or not to contest the appeal. It was also
reported that comments from The Environment
Agency with regard to drainage were incorrect and
Members noted that the site was classified as flood
zone 2.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED to CONTEST the
APPLICANT’S APPEAL AGAINST NON-
DETERMINATION on the grounds set out in the
report of the Chief Planner.

(15/01922/FULLSG) - 201 Chislehurst Road,
Orpington BR5 1NP

Description of application — Detached single storey
enclosure to Jacuzzi RETROSPECTIVE
APPLICATION.

Oral representations in objection to and in support of
the application were received at the meeting.
Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
BE REFUSED for the following reason:-

1. The proposed development, by reason of its
excessive height and proximity to the boundary, is
considered to result in a harmful visual impact
detrimental to the outlook and amenities of the

15



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1
16 July 2015

neighbouring property at 199 Chislehurst Road
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

It was FURTHER RESOLVED that ENFORCEMENT
ACTION BE AUTHORISED for the removal of the
structure and to be deferred for a period of one month
from the date of this decision to allow the applicant the
opportunity to relocate the structure to a less obtrusive
position within the rear garden.

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval
or consent)

9.7 (15/02381/FULL®6) - Stoneridge, Silverstead Lane,
DARWIN Westerham,TN16 2HY
Description of application - Two storey side extension
and basement.

Oral representations in support of the application were
received at the meeting.

Members having considered the report, objections
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner
with an amendment to Condition 5 to read:-

“5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration
permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of Schedule
2 of the 2015 Order (as amended), shall be erected or
made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the
Unitary Development Plan and to prevent the
overdevelopment of the site.”

The Meeting ended at 8.10 pm

Chairman

16



